Erdungsüberwachungsgerät 8146/5075
Grounding monitoring device 8146/5075
  Betriebsanleitung
  Operating Instructions
2
Inhaltsverzeichnis
1 Sicherheitshinweise ...................................................................................................... 3
2 Normenkonformität ........................................................................................................ 3

4 Marking and technical data
Manufacturer
Type designation
CE marking
Ex marking
Explosion protection marking
   and
Testing authority and certificate number
Ambient temperature range
R. STAHL
8146/5075
 C0102
E
II 2 G EEx ed [ia] IIC T6
PTB 01 ATEX 1024 (II 2 G)
-20 °C … +55 °C
Technical data (extract from the data sheet)
Power supply
   Nominal voltage UN 120...250 V AC
   Nominal current (at UN and IAmax) 50 mA
   Power consumption (at UN and IAmax) 3 VA
I.S. test circuit (via grounding clamp)
   Protection class
[EEx ia] IIC/IIB
Output
   Potential-free normally open
   Minimum load
   Maximum load DC
   Maximum load AC
12V / 100uA
250V / 2A
250V / 4A
Ambiant conditions
  Operating temperature -20...+55 °C
Storage temperature -40...+80 °C
Relative humidity (no condensation)
Dimension
Enclosure material
Protection class
Weight
< 95 %
340,5 x 170 x 190 mm
IP66
5,2 kg
Further technical information can be obtained from the current data sheet.
Please consult with the manufacturer before operating under conditions which
deviate from the standard operating conditions.
Operating Instructions                    English
12     Ground monitoring device type 8146/5075
5 Arrangement and fitting
5.1 Mounting
The grounding monitoring device can be installed in zone 1 or zone 2.
When explosion-protected electrical equipment is exposed to the weather, it is advisable to
provide a protective cover or wall.
Fig . 1: Dimension drawing
English Operating Instructions
 Ground monitoring device type 8146/5075     13
5.2 Electrical connections
To avoid moisture and dirt collecting inside the combined switch panels, electrical
installation must be carried out in a clean and dry environment. The enclosures may only
be opened to carry out installation work and must be carefully closed again following
completion of the work.
Fig. 2: Internal wiring
Terminal Application PIN number Connection
X1 Power supply and output
changeover
1 PE
2 L
3 N
5
6
X2 Connection to the ground
and connection to the